

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD**

FOOD & WATER WATCH	:	
	:	
v.	:	EHB Docket No. 2018-108-L
	:	(Consolidated with 2017-114-L)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
PROTECTION, and KEYSTONE PROTEIN	:	
COMPANY, Permittee.	:	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,
VIRGINIA NUTRIENT CREDIT EXCHANGE ASSOCIATION,
VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER AGENCIES,
VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL STORMWATER ASSOCIATION,
MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER AGENCIES,
MARYLAND MUNICIPAL STORMWATER ASSOCIATION,
NORTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION,
SOUTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION,
WEST VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION, AND
ASSOCIATION OF MISSOURI CLEAN WATER AGENCIES**

Lisa M. Ochsenhirt, Esq.
PA Bar No. 75574
AquaLaw PLC
6 S. 5th Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Counsel to Amici Curiae

Christopher D. Pomeroy, Esq.
Paul M. Calamita, Esq.
Justin W. Curtis, Esq.
AquaLaw PLC
6 S. 5th Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Of Counsel

Amanda Waters, Esq.
General Counsel
National Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1050
Washington, D.C. 20036
Of Counsel

Dated: June 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	USE AND BENEFITS OF WATER QUALITY TRADING	3
II.	AUTHORITY FOR WATER QUALITY TRADING IS WELL-GROUNDED IN THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND CONTINUING CONGRESSIONAL OVERSIGHT.....	8
A.	EPA and DEP’s Longstanding Guidance on the Construction of the Clean Water Act as Permitting Water Quality Trading Is Entitled to Deference	8
B.	Congress Is Well-Aware of and Has Approved the Use of Water Quality Trading under Clean Water Act Authority	11
C.	Courts Have Uniformly Held that Water Quality Trading Is Permissible under the Clean Water Act.....	15
D.	There Is No Conflict Between Water Quality Trading and Any Provision of the Clean Water Act	16
1.	Keystone Protein’s Permit Contains Enforceable Effluent Limitations for Nitrogen and Phosphorus	16
2.	Water Quality Trading Is Consistent with the Statutory Intent of Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations	17
3.	Water Quality Trading Does Not Violate the Public Participation Requirements of the Clean Water Act	18
4.	A Properly Designed Water Quality Trading Program Presents No Threat to Local Water Quality	20
III.	WATER QUALITY TRADING IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE CHESAPEAKE BAY TMDL.....	20
A.	EPA Made Water Quality Trading an Express Assumption of Its Chesapeake Bay TMDL.....	21
B.	States Have Flexibility for Implementing the Chesapeake Bay TMDL’s Wasteload Allocations in Individual Permits	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Am. Farm Bur. Fed. v. EPA</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	15
<i>Assateague Coastkeeper v. Md. Dep't of the Env't</i> , 28 A.3d 178 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011)	16
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	11, 15
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Empowerment Bd. of Ctrl. of the Chester-Upland Sch. Dist.</i> , 938 A.2d 1000 (Pa. 2007)	9
<i>Food & Water Watch v. EPA</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	14
<i>In re City of Annandale</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	16
<i>In re City of Moscow</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135 (EPA Env'tl. App. Bd. 2001)	23
<i>In re Homedale</i> , 16 E.A.D. 421 (EPA Env'tl. App. Bd. 2014)	5
<i>Md. Dep't of Env't v. Anacostia Riverkeeper</i> , 134 A.3d 892 (Md. 2016)	19
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	8
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U. S. 267 (1974)	11

<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Horinko</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. W. Va. 2003).....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	18–19

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(e)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(r).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	16
Md. Code Ann. Ag. § 8-901	2
Va. Code § 62.1-44.19:12.....	2
Va. Code § 62.1-44.19:20.....	2
Va. Code § 62.1-44.19:21	2
Pub. L. No. 106-457, § 203(g), 114 Stat. 1967 (2000).....	14
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987).....	12

Regulations

25 Pa. Code § 92a.445

25 Pa. Code § 96.89, 11

25 Pa. Code § 96.8(b)(6).....13

25 Pa. Code § 96.8(e)(3)(v)17

25 Pa. Code § 96.8(i)(1).....20

25 Pa. Code § 96.8(i)(3).....20

25 Pa. Code § 96.8(i)(4).....20

9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-8202

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(vii)5, 17

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)21, 23

40 C.F.R. Parts 122–1278

40 C.F.R. § 124.1118

40 C.F.R. § 124.1718

40 C.F.R. Part 130.....8

40 C.F.R. Part 131.....8

Code of Md. Reg. 26.08.112

Other Authorities

40 Pa. B. 5790 (Oct. 9, 2010)11

61 Fed. Reg. 4994 (Feb. 9, 1996)9

Chesapeake Bay Commission, *Nutrient Credit Trading for the Chesapeake Bay:
An Economic Study* (May 2012)7

Chesapeake Bay Program, *Nutrient Trading Fundamental Principles and Guidelines* (2001)14

Clean Water Amendments of 1995, H.R. 961, 104th Cong. § 302 (1995).....12

CRS, <i>EPA’s Water Quality Trading Program</i> (2003)	13
DEP, <i>Final Trading of Nutrient and Sediment Reduction Credits–Policy and Guidelines</i> (392-0900-001)	10
EPA, <i>Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load</i> (2010).....	5–7, 15, 20–23
EPA, <i>Draft Framework for Watershed-Based Trading</i> (May 1996)	10
EPA, <i>Expectations for the Phase III Watershed Implementation Plans</i> (June 2018).....	7
EPA, <i>Incentive Analysis for Clean Water Act Reauthorization: Point Source/Nonpoint</i> <i>Source Trading for Nutrient Discharge Reductions</i> (Apr. 1992)	12
EPA, <i>Updating the Environmental Protection Agency’s Water Quality Trading Policy to</i> <i>Promote Market-Based Mechanisms for Improving Water Quality</i> (Feb. 2019)	10
EPA, <i>Water Quality Trading Evaluation</i> (Oct. 2008)	3
EPA, <i>Water Quality Trading Policy Statement</i> (Jan. 2003)	10
GAO, <i>Pollutant Trading Could Reduce Costs If Uncertainties Are Resolved</i> (1992).....	12
GAO, <i>Some States Have Trading Programs to Help Address Nutrient Pollution, but</i> <i>Use Has Been Limited</i> (Oct. 2017)	6, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-112 (1995).....	12–13
<i>Maryland Draft Phase III WIP</i> (Apr. 2019)	4, 7
<i>Maryland Water Quality Nutrient Trading Policy Statement</i> (Oct. 2015)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Phase 3 Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan</i>	6–7
<i>Virginia Draft Chesapeake Bay TMDL Phase III Watershed Implementation</i> <i>Plan</i> (Apr. 2019)	7
